Minutes of a Special Meeting of the Justice Committee

The Justice Committee of the McLean County Board met on Tuesday, May 20, 2008, at 8:45 a.m. in Room 400 of the Government Center, 115 E. Washington Street, Bloomington, Illinois.

Members Present:	Chairman Renner; Members Butler, Rackauskas, Harding and Cavallini
Members Absent:	Member Nuckolls
Staff Present:	Mr. Terry Lindberg, Assistant County Administrator and Ms. Diana Hospelhorn Recording Secretary
Department Heads/ Elected Officials Present:	Sheriff Mike Emery
Others Present:	None

Chairman Renner called the meeting to order at 8:48 a.m.

Chairman Renner presented a request for approval of an Interlocal Agreement between City of Bloomington, the Town of Normal, and the County of McLean, for the 2007 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program Award – Sheriff's Department.

Sheriff Mike Emery explained that the Interlocal Agreement is a wavier of funds the County would have received from the 2007 Byrne JAG Grant, to the City of Bloomington, for payment of the 2005 range fee the County received in 2005. Funds were budgeted in 2007 for the range fee the County received in 2006. The City of Bloomington neglected to bill the County and the Town of Normal for their percentage of the range fee to be paid in 2005 and 2006. In the future, the City of Bloomington will bill the County and the Town of Normal annually.

Motion by Cavallini / Rackauskas to Recommend Approval of an Interlocal Agreement between the City of Bloomington, the Town of Normal, and the County of McLean, for the 2007 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program Award – Sheriff's Department. Motion carried.

Chairman Renner asked if there was any other business or communication for the Justice Committee. Hearing none, the meeting was adjourned at 8:52 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Ms. Diana Hospelhorn Recording Secretary E:\Ann\Minutes\Justice_su.May.2008